

**Smt. Jaiwanti and others vs. Smt. Kamla Devi and others**

**RSA No. 349 of 2022**

04.01.2023 Present: M/s Ajit Jaswal and Vedant Ranta, Advocates for the appellants.

Mr. Sanjeev Kuthiala, Senior Advocate with Ms. Rachna Kuthiala, Advocate for respondent No. 2, 3(a), 3(f), 4(a) to 4(e), 5(b), 6(a) and 6(b), 7 and 8.

**CMP No. 16993 of 2022**

As per report of the Registry, Ms. Rachna Kuthiala, learned Counsel, has filed power of attorney on behalf of all respondents, except respondents No. 1(b) to 1(d). These respondents are stated to be served. As none has put in appearance on behalf of respondents No. 1(b) to 1(d) despite service, accordingly, said respondents are ordered to be proceeded against *ex parte*.

By way of this application, a prayer has been made for condoning the delay in refiling the appeal after removal of objections. In terms of the reply, which has been filed to the application by the appearing respondents, the application has been seriously opposed. As prayed for, let rejoinder to the reply filed to the application be filed within four weeks. List thereafter.

**(Ajay Mohan Goel)**  
**Judge**

January 04, 2023  
(narender)